- 2.—Subject to the provisions of these Rules, the prices applying under section one of the Marketing of Eggs Act (Northern Ireland), 1936, to the purchase of eggs from producers by licensed wholesale dealers shall extend to the purchase from producers by holders of retailers' licences, who are also licensed wholesale dealers, of eggs for re-sale by retail.
- 3.—The holder of a retailer's licence shall not make deductions in respect of eggs which do not comply with the standard prescribed for "new laid eggs," other than eggs which have been classified as "second eggs" by reason only of their shells being soiled, unless he has been duly authorised by the Ministry in pursuance of Rules made under the principal Act to test eggs for the purpose of making such deductions.
- 4.—The Marketing of Eggs (Retailers' Prices) (No. 2) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1937 (a), and the Marketing of Eggs (Retailers' Prices) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1938 (b), are hereby revoked.
- 5.—(1) These Rules shall come into operation on the thirteenth day of March, 1939.
- (2) These Rules may be cited as the Marketing of Eggs (Retailers' Prices) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1939, and shall be construed as one with the Marketing of Eggs (Retailers' Prices) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1937 (c).

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 2nd day of March, 1939, in the presence of :-

(L.S.)

D. A. E. Harkness, (Signed) Assistant Secretary.

#### **ELECTRICITY.**

# Electricity Board: Borrowing Powers.

THE ELECTRICITY BOARD FOR NORTHERN IRELAND BORROWING (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1939, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER THE ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931 (21 & 22 Geo. 5, c. 9).

> 1939.No. 14.

WHEREAS the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, in exercise of the powers

S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1937, No. 129. S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1938, No. 26. S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1937, No. 128.

conferred by Sections 27 and 28 of the Electricity (Supply) Act (Northern Ireland), 1931, made Regulations, dated the 14th day of December, 1931, entitled "The Electricity Board for Northern Ireland Borrowing Regulations, 1931," which were amended by the Electricity Board for Northern Ireland Borrowing (Amendment) Regulations, 1935.

And whereas it is expedient that an addition should be made to the said Regulations as hereinafter provided.

Now therefore the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 27 of the Electricity (Supply) Act (Northern Ireland), 1931, and with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

1.—After Article 62 of the Electricity Board for Northern Ireland Borrowing Regulations, 1931, there shall be inserted an additional Regulation in the following terms:—

# . Application of loan period.

63.—Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in these Regulations, bonds or stock may be issued by the Board, with the consent of the Ministry, for the repayment of temporary borrowings made by the Board or for any of the purposes of the Act; and the Board may with such consent as aforesaid make provision for the repayment of the principal sum secured by such bonds or stock by instalments or annual payments or by means of a sinking fund over a period of years in excess of the period within which the bonds or stock shall be specified to be repayable; and the Board may, with such consent as aforesaid, from time to time re-issue or renew such bonds or stock, but so that the last re-issue or renewal of such bonds or stock shall be for a period which shall expire at or before the expiration of the period of years provided as aforesaid for the repayment of the principal sum secured by such bonds or stock.

2.—These Regulations may be cited as the Electricity Board for Northern Ireland Borrowing (Amendment) Régulations, 1939.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland this 7th day of February, 1939, in the presence of

(L.S.) (Signed) G. H. E. Parr,

Assistant Secretary.

<sup>\*</sup>S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1931, No. 142. †S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1935, No. 43.

The foregoing Regulations are approved by the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 7th day of February, 1939.

(L.S.)

(Signed) G. C. Duggan,

Assistant Secretary

### **EXCHEQUER AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS.**

Ulster Savings Certificates:

Amending Regulations, p. 163.

Price of Issue, p. 165.

## Ulster Savings Certificates: Amending Regulations.

REGULATIONS, DATED 22ND NOVEMBER, 1939, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION 1 (2) OF THE EXCHEQUER BORROWING AND LOCAL LOANS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1922, AS AMENDED BY ANY SUBSEQUENT ENACTMENT.

1939. No. 169.

The Ministry of Finance, by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by sub-section (2) of section one of the Exchequer Borrowing and Local Loans Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1.—The following Article shall be substituted for Article 8 of the Ulster Savings Certificates Regulations, 1927, as amended by any subsequent Regulations (in these Regulations referred to as "the principal Regulations"):—
  - "8.—A person shall not purchase any certificates or hold, or have any interest in, any certificates purchased on his behalf, or in trust for him, if the total amount of unit certificates which will be held by him, or in which he will have an interest, immediately after the purchase (whether solely or jointly with any other person), but not including certificates held by him as a trustee, will exceed five hundred:

Provided that in calculating for the purposes of this Regulation the total amount of unit certificates which a person holds or in which he has an interest—

- (a) a multiple certificate shall be taken to be such number of unit certificates as is represented by the multiple certificate;
- (b) no account shall be taken of any certificate (in this Regulation referred to as an "inherited certificate") to which that person becomes entitled or in which he